SECTION PIL (WRIT)

MATTER FOR: 18.03.2016

COURT NO. : 01 ITEM NO. : 02

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

INTERLCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4 OF 2015

(Application for direction)

IN

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 599 OF 2015

(Under Article 32 of the Constitution of India)

Anupam Tripathi

.....Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Interlocutory Application in Writ Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.03.2016 with office report dated 08.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following order:-

I.A. No. 4 of 2015 in W.P. (C) No. 599 of 2015

" xx XXXXXXXXXXXXXX XX $\mathbf{x} \mathbf{x}$ $\mathbf{x} \mathbf{x}$ $\mathbf{x} \mathbf{x}$ $\mathbf{x} \mathbf{x}$ $\mathbf{x} \mathbf{x}$ XX XX XX $\mathbf{x} \mathbf{x}$ Heard Mr. V.K. Biju, learned counsel for the applicant.

It is submitted by Mr. Biju that he has filed this interlocutory application keeping in view the miserable conditions of the families, who have suffered because of death of the breadwinner due to dog bite. Learned counsel would submit that despite time being granted, the State of Kerala has not filed its response. Ms. Liz Mathew, learned counsel appearing for the State of Kerala submits that she will file the reply in course of the day. Objection, if any, thereto be filed within three days hence.

Let this interlocutory application be listed on 18th March, 2016."

Pursuant to above order, it is submitted that Ms. Liz Mathew, Advocate has on 09.03.2016 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of State of Kerala (Respondent No. 3) in Interlocutory Application No. 4 and the same is being circulated for the kind perusalf of the Hon'ble Court.

www.ecourtsindia.com

It is next submitted Mr. V.K. Biju, Advocate has on 15.03.2016 filed Rejoinder Affidavit in Interlocutory Application No. 4 against the Counter Affidavit filed by State of Kerala with the permission of the Hon'ble Court but the same is defective as copy of the same has not been served upon Ms. Liz Mathew, Advocate of the State of Kerala. However, the same is being circulated for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

-2-

The Interlocutory Application in Writ Petition above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for orders.

Dated this the 17th day of March, 2016.

Sd/-Assistant Registrar