

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.14

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 691/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-12-2008 in ASWP No. 6257/2006 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PEOPLE FOR ELIMINATION OF STRAY TROUBLES. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A.NOS. 74076/2018, 74085/2018, 77761/2018 AND 77765/2018 IA No. 74085/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 77765/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION IA No. 77761/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 74076/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1627/2009 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 1740/2009 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 11467/2009 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 13004/2009 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 13772/2012 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 4453/2013 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 5899/2013 (IV-A)

(and IA No.100795/2017-VACATING STAY and Statement of Objections filed on behalf of Respondent no. 3 IA No. 100795/2017 - VACATING STAY)

SLP(C) No. 5900/2013 (IV-A)

SLP(C) No. 17112/2013 (XIV)

W.P.(C) No. 599/2015 (PIL-W)

(FOR ON IA 4/2015 FOR [PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES] ON IA 9/2016 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 10/2016 FOR [PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES] ON IA 11/2016 FOR ON IA 12/2016 FOR ON IA 13/2016 FOR ON IA 14/2016 and IA No.5836/2018-EARLY HEARING APPLICATION and IA No.8781/2018-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION IA No. 10/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 9/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES IA No. 11/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE

ANNEXURES)**S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 16880/2015 (XI-A)****(MR. V. K. BIJU, ADVOCATE IMPEADING AS A PARTY RESPONDENT. and IA No.99975/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)****W.P.(C) No. 805/2015 (PIL-W)****(FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON ON IA 1/2015 FOR ON IA 2/2015 FOR ON IA 3/2017 FOR ON IA 4/2017 FOR ON IA 5/2017 FOR ON IA 6/2017 FOR AMENDMENT OF THE PETITION ON IA 7/2017 FOR ON IA 8/2017 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 9/2017 FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT [Application for impleadment as party respondent] ON IA 47777/2017 and IA No.80873/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT)****IA No. 7/2017 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE IA No. 9/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 47777/2017 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT****IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON****W.P.(C) No. 808/2015 (PIL-W)****(FOR DISPENSING WITH SERVICE OF NOTICE ON IA 2/2015 FOR ON IA 3/2016 IA No. 2/2015 - DISPENSING WITH SERVICE OF NOTICE)****S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 15931/2016 (XI-A)****S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17084/2016 (XI-A)****S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17078/2016 (XI-A)****S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17292/2016 (XI-A)****S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17110/2016 (XI-A)****S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17146/2016 (XI-A)****S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17153/2016 (XI-A)****S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17289/2016 (XI-A)****S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 16985/2016 (XI-A)****S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 17271/2016 (XI-A)****Date : 26-07-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.****CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA****For Petitioner(s) Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR
Mr. Sachin Daga, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh K., Adv.
Ms. Manisha T. Karia, AOR**

Mr. Manoj V. George, Adv.
 Ms. Shilpa Liza George, Adv.
 Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
 Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Balraj Dewan, AOR
 Petitioner-in-person

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
 Ms. Nayantara Roy, Adv.
 Mr. Abdulla N., Adv.

Mr. Amol chitale, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.
 Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.
 Ms. Richa Bhardwaja, Adv.
 for M/S. Lex Regis Law Offices, AOR

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Raj Panjwani, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR
 Ms. Karishna Maria, Adv.

Mr. Yogesh S. Kolte, Adv.
 Mr. Surabhi Guleria, Adv.
 Mr. Mahesh Shinde, Adv.
 Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR

For Respondent(s) M/S. Lex Regis Law Offices, AOR
 Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, AOR
 Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR
 Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
 Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.
 Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Purnima Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Shree Pal Singh, AOR
 Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR
 Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR
 Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR
 Mr. Pahlad Singh Sharma, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR
 Mr. Shaurya Vardhan, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. Mirnal Kanthi Mondal, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. S. Manuraj, Adv.

Mr. Anil Grover, AAG

Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv

Mr. V.K. Biju, AOR

Mr. Abhay P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shaji George, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Ompal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Ratnesh Kumar Shukla, AOR

Ms. Sunita Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Suriti Singh Chouhan, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Anushree Prashit Kapadia, AOR

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Olivia Bang, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Kharlynsdoh, Adv.

Mr. Daniel Stone Lynsdoh, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Mohan V. Katarki, Sr. Adv.

Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar, AOR

Mr. Subashchandra Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Atul Yeshwant Chitale, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Preeti Durdare, Adv.

Mrs. Suchitra Atul Chitale, AOR

Ms. Tanvi Kakar, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shashank S. Mangal, Adv.

Ms. Sukhda Kalra, Adv.

Mr. Aman Inani, Adv.

Ms. Manisha T. Karia, AOR

Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Selvaraj S., Adv.

Ms. Yogita Ahuja, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR

Ms. Alka Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Anamika Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Ajay K. Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Goldy Goel, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. Anand Grover, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.
 Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv.
 Ms. Arshiya ghose, Adv.
 Mr. Divyansh Tiwari, Adv.
 Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.
 Mr. Astha Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Dimple Nagpal, Adv.

Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Prastut Dalvi, Adv.
 Ms. Dimple Nagpal, Adv.
 Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv.

for M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR

Mr. Aman Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Harsh Parashar, AOR
 Ms. Tanvi Bhatnagar, Adv.

Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR
 Ms. G. Chitrakala, Adv.

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR
 Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.
 Mr. Manan Bansal, Adv.

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR
 Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
 Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Mr. Vivek Narayan Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Rathi, Adv.
 Mr. Debasish Mukherjee, Adv.
 Mr. Pragyan Mishra, Adv.
 Dr. Shesh Mani Pandey, Adv.
 Ms. Monika Jain, Adv.

Mr. A. Tewari, Adv.
 Mz. Eliza Bar, Adv.
 Mr. Pai Amit, AOR

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, ASG
 Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, Adv.
 Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
 Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv.
 Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
 Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
 Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR
 Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Alok Gupta, AOR

Mr. Subrat Birla, Adv.
 Mr. S.C. Birla, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
 Mr. Sayan Ray, Adv.
 Mr. Soumo Palit, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR
 Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
 Mr. Avinash Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.
 Mr. Judhajit Roy, Adv.

for Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.

for Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. Prashant Tyagi, Adv.
 M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Asso., AOR

Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani, Adv.
 Ms. Maibam Babina, Adv.
 Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Kalyan Babu Singh, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Satendra Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Shailja Nanda Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Harsha Vinoy, Adv.
 Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Vandana Sehgal, Adv.
 Mr. Anjanli Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar G. Devasa, Adv.

Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Luv Kumar, Adv.
for M/s. Devasa & Co., AOR

Mr. Ankit Goel, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Prakash, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Ramkumar, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Vijayakumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted in all the special leave petitions.

List for final hearing in the month of September, 2019.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER